
December 3, 2010 

Mr. Ali Pertile, III 
Olson & Olson, L.L.P 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 

GREG ABBOTT 

2727 Allen Parkway, Suite 600 
Houston, Texas 77019 

Dear Mr. Pertile: 

0R2010-18137 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Yourrequest was 
assigned ID# 401884 (City of Stafford No. COS10-018). 

The City of Stafford (the "city"), which you represent, received a request for offense report 
number 102775PD. You state the city has released some of the requested information. You 
claim the submitted information is excepted from disclosure under section 552.103 of the 
Government Code. We have considered the exception you claim and reviewed the submitted 
infonnation. 

Section 552.103 ofthe Government Code provides as follows: 

(a) Information is excepted from [required public disclosure] if it is 
information relating to litigation of a civil or criminal nature to which the 
state or a political subdivision is or may be a party or to which an officer or 
employee of the state or a political subdivision, as a consequence of the 
person's office or employment, is or may be a party. 

(c) Information relating to litigation involving a governmental body or an 
officer or employee of a govennnental body is excepted from disclosure 
under Subsection ( a) only if the litigation is pending or reasonably anticipated 
on the date that the requestor applies to the officer for public infonnation for 
access to or duplication ofthe infonnation. 
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Gov't Code § 552.1 03( a), (c). A governmental body has the burden of providing relevant 
facts and documents to show that the section 552.103(a) exception is applicable in a 
particular situation. The test for meeting tIns burden is a showing that (1) litigation was 
pending or reasonably anticipated on the date the governmental body received the request for 
infonnation, and (2) the infonnation at issue is related to that litigation. Univ. of Tex. Law 
Sch. v. Tex. Legal Found., 958 S.W.2d 479,481 (Tex. App.-Austin 1997, no pet.); Heard 
v. Houston Post Co., 684 S.W.2d 210,212 (Tex. App.-Houston [1st Dist.] 1984, writrefd 
n.r.e.); Open Records Decision No. 551 at 4 (1990). A govenunental body must meet both 
prongs of tIns test for infomlation to be excepted Ulider section 552.103(a). 

You state that, prior to the day the city received the request for infomlation, litigation was 
pending with respect to the submitted offense report because criminal charges had been filed 
against the alTestee listed in the offense repOli. However, you do not provide any indication 
the city is a party to the pending criminal litigation or explain how the city would otherwise 
have a litigation interest in the matter for pUl1Joses of section 552.103. hl such a situation, 
we require an affirmative representation from the govemmental body with the litigation 
interest that the governmental body wants the infonnation at issue withheld from disclosure 
Ullder section 552.103. However, you have not provided tlnsoffice with an affimlative 
representation from any govemmental body with a litigation interest that the govemmental 
body wishes the infonnation at issue to be withheld pursuant to section 552.103. 
Accordingly, the city may not withhold the submitted infOlmation under section 552.103 of 
the Government Code. 

We note the submitted docUlnents contain infonnation subject to section 552.130 of the 
Govenunent Code.! Section 552.130 excepts fi·om disclosure "information [that] relates 
to ... a motor vehicle operator's or driver's license or permit issued by an agency of this 
state [or] a motor vehicle title or registration issued by an agency oftlns state." Gov't Code 
§ 552.130(a)(1), (2). We note section 552.130 protects personal privacy. Therefore, the 
requestor has a right of access to his own Texas motor vehicle record infonnation under 
section 552.023 of the Govemment Code.2 See id. § 552.023(a); Open Records Decision 
No. 481 at 4 (1987) (privacy theories not implicated when individual requests infonnation 
concennng herself). However, the city must withhold the Texas motor velncle record 
infonnation that does not belong to the requestor, which we have marked, pursuant to 

IThe Office of the Attomey General will raise a mandatOlY exception on behalf of a governmental 
body, but ordinarily will not raise other exceptions. Open Records Decision Nos. 481 (1987), 480 (1987), 470 
(1987). 

2Section 552.023 of the Govenunent Code provides in part that "[a] person or a person's authorized 
representative has a special right of access, beyond the right of the general public, to information held by a 
govenunental body that relates to the person and that is protected from public disclosure by laws intended to 
protect that person's privacy interests." Gov't Code § 552.023(a). 
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section 552.130 of the Government Code.3 As no other exceptions to disclosure have been 
raised, the remaining infonnation must be released. 

This letter ruling is limited to the paliicular infonnation at issue in tIns request alld limited 
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, tIns ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
detennination regarding any other infonnation or ally other circumstances. 

TIns ruling triggers impOliallt deadlines regarding the rights alld responsibilities of the 
governmental body and ofthe requestor. For more infonnation concerning those rights alld 
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www:oag.state.tx.us/openiindex orl.php, 
or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Govemment Hotline, toll free, 
at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public 
infonnation lUlder the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator of the Office of 
the Attorney General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 

Sinl: I {.1/-c#t/ 
iJuiifer LU~1 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

JLldis 

Ref: ID# 401884 

Enc. Submitted documents 

c: Requestor 
(w/o enclosures) 

3W'e note tlus office recently issued Open Records Decision No. 684 (2009), a previous detemunation 
to all govemmental bodies authorizing them to witlulold ten categories of infonnation, including Texas driver's 
license numbers and Texas license plate numbers under section 552.130 of the Goverrunent Code, without tlle 
necessity of requesting an attomey general decision. 


